HOBBS OCD

## OCT 3 0 2015

RECEIVED

#### SURFACE USE PLAN OF OPERATIONS MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY

Paduca 7/6 A3ED Federal Com #2H 2455' FNL & 330' FWL (SHL) Sec. 7 – T26S-R32E Lea County, New Mexico

#### Introduction

This plan is submitted with Form 3160-3, Application for Permit to Drill, Covering the above described well. The purpose of this plan is to describe the location of the proposed well, the proposed construction activities and operations plan, the magnitude of the surface disturbance involved, and the procedures to be followed in restoring the surface so that a complete appraisal can be made of the environmental impact associated with the proposed operations.

## 1. Existing Roads

- a. The existing access road route to the proposed project is depicted on <u>Exhibit 3E</u>. Improvements to the driving surface will be done where necessary. No new surface disturbance will be done, unless otherwise noted in the New or Reconstructed Access Roads section of this surface use plan.
- b. The existing oil and gas roads utilized to access the proposed project will be maintained by crowning, clearing ditches, and fixing potholes. All existing structures on the entire access route such as cattleguards, other range improvement projects, culverts, etc. will be properly repaired or replaced if they are damaged or have deteriorated beyond practical use.
- c. Mewbourne Oil Co. will cooperate with other operators in the maintenance of lease roads.

# 2. New or Reconstructed Access Roads

- a. An access road will be needed for this proposed project. See the survey plat(s) for the location of the access road.
- b. The length of access road needed to be constructed for this proposed project is about <u>320</u> <u>feet</u>.
- c. The access road will be 14 feet wide and will be constructed with 6 inches of compacted caliche. A 25 foot wide area would be needed to construct the road.
- d. When the road travels on fairly level ground, the road will be crowned and ditched with a 2% slope from the tip of the road crown to the edge of the driving surface. The ditches will be 3 feet wide with 3:1 slopes.
- e. The access road will be constructed with a ditch on each side of the road.
- f. The maximum grade for the access road will be 5 percent.
- g. If the road is longer than 1,000 feet, turnouts will be constructed with an interval of 1,000 feet. Turnouts will be intervisible and will be 10 feet wide and 100 feet long.
- h. Low water crossings will be constructed where drainages cross the access road.

> Construction of new or reconstructed roads, on surface under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land Management will include ditching, draining, crowning and capping or sloping and dipping the roadbed as necessary to provide a well-drained and safe road.

# 3. Location of Existing Wells

a. <u>Exhibit 4, 4A</u> of the APD depicts all known wells within a one mile radius of the proposed well.

# 4. Location of Existing and/or Proposed Production Facilities

- a. All permanent, lasting more than 6 months, above ground structures including but not limited to pumpjacks, storage tanks, pipeline risers, meter housing, etc. that are not subject to safety requirements will be painted a non-reflective paint color that blends in with the surrounding landscape. The paint color will be one of the colors from the BLM Standard Environmental Colors chart selected by the BLM authorized officer.
- All proposed production facilities that are located on the well pad will be strategically placed to allow for maximum interim reclamation, recontouring, and revegetation of the well location. Production from the proposed well will be transported to the production facility located on the Paduca 7/6 A2ED Fed Com #1H well location. The location of the well is as follows: 2455 FNL & 330 FWL, Sec. 7 or T.26S. R.32E.
  - i. A pipeline to transport production will be installed from the proposed well to the existing production facility.
  - ii. Mewbourne Oil Co. plans to install about 350 feet of surface pipeline.
  - iii. Mewbourne Oil Co. plans to install a 4 inch surface polyethylene pipeline from the proposed well to the production facility. The working pressure of the pipeline will be about 125 psi. If the pipeline route follows an existing road, the surface pipeline will be installed no farther than 15 feet from the edge of the road. All construction and maintenance activity will use the existing road where available.
- c. Exhibit 3 depicts the proposed production pipeline route from the well to the production facility.
- d. If any plans change regarding the production facility or other infrastructure (pipeline, electric line, etc.), we will submit a sundry notice or right of way (if applicable) prior to installation of construction.
- e. An electric line will be applied for through a sundry notice or BLM right of way at a later date.

## 5. Location and Types of Water

a. The well will be drilled with a combination of fresh water and brine water based mud systems. The water will be obtained from commercial suppliers in the area and/or hauled to the location by transport trucks over existing and proposed roads as identified above in this surface use plan.

#### 6. Construction Materials

- a. Construction material that will be used to build the well pad and road will be caliche.
- b. The construction contractor will be solely responsible for securing construction materials required for this operation and paying any royalties that may be required on those materials.
- c. Obtaining caliche: One way of obtaining caliche to build locations and roads will be by "turning over" the location. This means, caliche will be obtained from the actual well site. A caliche permit will be obtained from BLM prior to obtaining caliche. Amount of caliche will vary for each pad. The procedure below has been approved by BLM personnel:
  - i. The top 6 inches of topsoil is pushed off and stockpiled along the side of the location.
  - ii. An approximate 160' X 160' area is used within the proposed well site to remove caliche.
  - iii. Subsoil is removed and stockpiled within the surveyed well pad.
  - iv. When caliche is found, material will be stock piled within the pad site to build the location and road.
  - v. Then subsoil is pushed back in the hole and caliche is spread accordingly across entire location and road.
  - vi. Once well is drilled, the stock piled top soil will be used for interim reclamation and spread along areas where caliche is picked up and the location size is reduced.
  - vii. Neither caliche, nor subsoil will be stock piled outside of the well pad. Topsoil will be stockpiled along the edge of the pad as depicted in the Well Site Layout or survey plat.

In the event that no caliche is found onsite, caliche will be hauled in from a BLM, state, or private mineral pit. A BLM mineral material permit will be acquired prior to obtaining any mineral material from BLM pits or land.

#### 7. Methods of Handling Waste

- a. The well will be drilled utilizing a closed loop system. Drill cuttings will be properly contained in steel tanks and taken to an NMOCD approved disposal facility.
- b. Drilling fluids and produced oil and water from the well during completion operations will be stored safely in closed containers and disposed of properly in an NMOCD approved disposal facility.
- c. Garbage and trash produced during drilling and completion operations will be collected in trash containers and disposed of properly at a state approved site. All trash on and around the well site will be collected for disposal.
- d. All human waste and grey water from drilling and completion operations will be properly contained and disposed of properly at a disposal facility.
- e. After drilling and completion operations, trash, chemicals, salts, frac sand and other waste material will be removed and disposed of properly at a disposal site.

#### 8. Ancillary Facilities

a. No ancillary facilities will be needed for this proposed project.

#### 9. Well Site Layout

- a. The proposed drilling pad to be built was staked and surveyed by a professional surveyor. The attached survey plat of the well site depicts the drilling pad layout as staked.
- b. A title of a well site diagram is **Exhibit 5**. This diagram depicts the rig layout.
- c. In areas to be heavily disturbed, the top 6 inches of soil material, will be stripped and stockpiled on the perimeter of the well location to keep topsoil viable, and to make redistribution of topsoil more efficient during interim reclamation. Stockpiled topsoil should include vegetative material. Topsoil will be clearly segregated and stored separately from subsoils. Contaminated soil will not be stockpiled, but properly treated and handled prior to topsoil salvaging.

#### 10. Plans for Surface Reclamation

Within 90 days of cessation of drilling and completion operations, all equipment not necessary for production operations will be removed. The location will be cleaned of all trash and junk to assure the well site is left as aesthetically pleasing as reasonably possible.

#### a. Interim Reclamation (well pad)

- Interim reclamation will be performed on the well site after the well is drilled and completed. <u>Exhibit 6</u> depicts the location and dimensions of the planned interim reclamation for the well site.
- ii. The well location and surrounding areas will be cleared of, and maintained free of, all materials, trash, and equipment not required for production.
- iii. In areas planned for interim reclamation, all the surfacing material will be removed and returned to the original mineral pit or recycled to repair or build roads and well pads.
- iv. The areas planned for interim reclamation will then be recontoured to the original contour if feasible, or if not feasible, to an interim contour that blends with the surrounding topography as much as possible. Where applicable, the fill material of the well pad will be backfilled into the cut to bring the area back to the original contour. The interim cut and fill slopes prior to re-seeding will not be steeper than a 3:1 ratio, unless the adjacent native topography is steeper. Note: Constructed slopes may be much steeper during drilling, but will be recontoured to the above ratios during interim reclamation.
- v. Topsoil will be evenly respread and aggressively revegetated over the entire disturbed area not needed for all-weather operations including cuts & fills. To seed the area, the proper BLM seed mixture, free of noxious weeds, will be used. Final seedbed preparation will consist of contour cultivating to a depth of 4 to 6 inches within 24 hours prior to seeding, dozer tracking, or other imprinting in order to break the soil crust and create seed germination micro-sites.
- vi. Proper erosion control methods will be used on the area to control erosion, runoff and siltation of the surrounding area.
- vii. The interim reclamation will be monitored periodically to ensure that vegetation has reestablished and that erosion and invasive/noxious weeds are controlled.
- b. Final Reclamation (well pad, buried pipelines, etc.)
  - i. Prior to final reclamation procedures, the well pad, road, and surrounding area will be cleared of material, trash, and equipment.
  - ii. All surfacing material will be removed and returned to the original mineral pit or recycled to repair or build roads and well pads.
  - iii. All disturbed areas, including roads, pipelines, pads, production facilities, and interim reclaimed areas will be recontoured to the contour existing prior to initial construction or a contour that blends indistinguishably with the surrounding landscape. Topsoil that was spread over the interim

> reclamation areas will be stockpiled prior to recontouring. The topsoil will be redistributed evenly over the entire disturbed site to ensure successful revegetation.

- iv. After all the disturbed areas have been properly prepared, the areas will be seeded with the proper BLM seed mixture, free of noxious weeds. Final seedbed preparation will consist of contour cultivating to a depth of 4 to 6 inches within 24 hours prior to seeding, dozer tracking, or other imprinting in order to break the soil crust and create seed germination micro-sites.
- v. Proper erosion control methods will be used on the entire area to control erosion, runoff and siltation of the surrounding area.
- vi. All unused equipment and structures including pipelines, electric line poles, tanks, etc. that serviced the well will be removed.
- vii. All reclaimed areas will be monitored periodically to ensure that revegetation occurs, that the area is not redisturbed, and that erosion and invasive/noxious weeds are controlled.

## 11. Surface Ownership

 The surface ownership of the proposed project is federal (Bureau of Land Management).

## 12. Other Information

a. No other information is needed at this time.

## 13. Operator's Representative

a. Through APD approval, drilling, completion and production operations:

## Robin Young, District Manager

Mewbourne Oil Company PO Box 5270 Hobbs, NM 88241 575-393-5905

#### Form NM 8140-9 (March 2008) United States Department of the Interior Bureau of Land Management New Mexico State Office

#### Permian Basin Cultural Resource Mitigation Fund

The company shown below has agreed to contribute funding to the Permian Basin Cultural Resource Fund in lieu of being required to conduct a Class III survey for cultural resources associated with their project. This form verifies that the company has elected to have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) follow the procedures specified within the Programmatic Agreement (PA) concerning improved strategies for managing historic properties within the Permian Basin, New Mexico, for the undertaking rather than the Protocol to meet the agency's Section 106 obligations.

Company Name: Mewbourne Oil Company

Address: PO Box 5270

Hobbs, NM 88241

Project description:

APD fee for Paduca 7/6 A3ED Fed Com #2H for one well pad and up to 1/4 mile

of road.

T. 26S, R. 32E, Section 7 NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

Amount of contribution: \$ 1552.00

Provisions of the PA:

A. No new Class III inventories are required of industry within the Project Area for those projects where industry elects to contribute to the mitigation fund.

B. The amount of funds contributed was derived from the rate schedule established within Appendix B of the PA. The amount of the funding contribution acknowledged on this form reflects those rates.

C. The BLM will utilize the funding to carry out a program of mitigation at high-priority sites whose study is needed to answer key questions identified within the Regional Research Design.

D. Donating to the fund is voluntary. Industry acknowledges that it is aware it has the right to pay for Class III survey rather than contributing to the mitigation fund, and that it must avoid or fund data recovery at those sites already recorded that are eligible for nomination to the National Register or whose eligibility is unknown and that any such payments are independent of the mitigation funds established by this PA.

E. Previously recorded archeological sites determined eligible for nomination to the National Register or whose eligibility remains undetermined must be avoided or mitigated.

F. If any skeletal remains that might be human or funerary objects are discovered by any activities, the land-use applicant will cease activities in the area of discovery, protect the remains, and notify the BLM within 24 hours. The BLM will determine the appropriate treatment of the remains in consultation with culturally affiliated Indian Tribe(s) and lineal descendants. Applicants will be required to pay for treatment of the cultural items independent and outside of the mitigation fund.

Company Authorized Officer

3-3-15 Date

**BLM-Authorized** Officer

Date

# MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY P O BOX 7698 TYLER TX 75711 7698

. .

.

#### 229209 No.

INVOICE DATE	INVOICE NUMBER	(903)561-2900 DESCRIPTION	VOUCHER	AMOUNT
DATE 2/17/14	FILING.FEE-12/17/14F		1412229209	6500.00
	TIDING. TBB 12/1//141	APD APPLICATION FILING FEE FOR PADUCA 7/6 A3ED FED COM #2H 2455'FNL & 330'FWL,SECTION 7- T26S-R32E,LEA CO.,NM		
5.				5
1				
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT		LAND MANAGEMENT	TOTAL	6,500.00
TH	IS CHECK IS VOID WITHOUT A BLUE	AND GREEN BACKGROUND AND AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMAR	K ON THE BACK - HOLD	AT AN ANGLE TO VIEW
	Frost National Bank San Antonio, Texas	MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY P O BOX 7698 TYLER TX 75711 7698		No. 229209
*******6,500*DOLLARS AND*****0*CENTS			DATE	PAY THIS AMOUNT
			12/17/14	*****6,500.00
Y TO TH DER OF	BUREAU OF LAND MAN 620 EAST GREENE ST	VAGEMENT TREET IM 88220	4 for	Buckley
1867 S			0	the state of the s

"229209" "1114000093" 010511722"

# MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY P 0 BOX 7698 TYLER TX 75711 7698

.

.

.

#### No. 229225

		(903)561-2900		
INVOICE DATE	INVOICE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	VOUCHER	AMOUNT
INVOICE DATE 12/17/14	INVOICE NUMBER BLM.MOA-12/17/14.F		VOUCHER 1412229225	AMOUNT 1552.00
	DEPT OF IN	TERIOR-BLM	TOTAL	1,552.00
TH	IS CHECK IS VOID WITHOUT A BLUE / Frost National Bank San Antonio, Texas	ND GREEN BACKGROUND AND AN ARTIFICIAL WATERMAR MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY P O BOX 7698 TYLER TX 75711 7698		AT AN ANGLE TO VIEW No. 229225 30-9/1140
********1,552*DOLLARS AND*****0*CENTS			DATE	PAY THIS AMOUNT
			12/17/14	*****1,552,00
PAY TO TH ORDER OF	DEPT OF INTERIOR-I 620 EAST GREENE ST	SLM REET IM 88220		Buckley

#229225# #114000093# 010511722#

# **Mewbourne Oil Company**

PO Box 5270 Hobbs, NM 88241 (575) 393-5905

I hereby certify that I, or someone under my direct supervision, have inspected the drill site and access route proposed herein; that I am familiar with the conditions which currently exist; that I have full knowledge of State and Federal laws applicable to this operation; that the statements made in this APD package are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct; and that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed in conformity with this APD package and the terms and conditions under which it is approved. I also certify that I, or the company I represent, am responsible for the operations conducted under this application. These statements are subject to the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1001 for the filing of false statements.

Executed this 3 day of March, 2015.

Name: <u>Robin Terrell</u> Signature: <u>File ET</u> Position Title: <u>Hobbs District Manager</u> Address: <u>PO Box 5270, Hobbs NM 88241</u> Telephone: <u>575-393-5905</u> E-mail: rterrell@mewbourne.com United States Department of the Interior Bureau of Land Management Roswell Field Office 2909 West Second Street Roswell, New Mexico 88201-1287

#### Statement Accepting Responsibility for Operations

Operator Name:	Mewbourne Oil Company
Street or Box:	P.O. Box 5270
City, State:	Hobbs, New Mexico
Zip Code:	88241

The undersigned accepts all applicable terms, conditions, stipulations, and restrictions concerning operations conducted of the leased land or portion thereof, as described below.

Lease Number:

NMNM128929, NM120910

Legal Description of Land: Section 7, T-26S, R-32E Lea County, New Mexico. Location @ 2455' FNL & 330' FWL.

Formation (if applicable): Lower Avalon

Bond Coverage: \$150,000

BLM Bond File:

NM1693 Nationwide, NMB-000919

Authorized Signature: Name: Robin Terrell Title: District Manager Date: 3-3-15